24-00990

ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE PLACEMENT OF THE SCULPTURE KNOW AS "SPIRIT RISING" AT THE CORNER OF GOVERNMENT STREET AND N. EUGENE AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR PRESIDENT, ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF BATON ROUGE AND PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE, TO ACCEPT THE DONATION OF THE SAID SCULPTURE FROM MID CITY MERCHANTS.

WHEREAS, Mid City Merchants is the owner of and / or has funded the creation of "Spirit Rising", a sculpture that they desire to have placed at the corner of Government Street and N. Eugene and which they desire to donate to the City of Baton Rouge and the Parish of East Baton Rouge, and

WHEREAS, the City of Baton Rouge and Parish of East Baton Rouge desires the said placement of this sculpture and has approved of same and desires to receive this sculpture as part of its public art collection:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Metropolitan Council of the Parish of East Baton Rouge and City of Baton Rouge that:

- Section 1. That the sculpture known as "Sprit Rising" shall be placed at the corner of Government Street and N. Eugene at the designated and approved location.
- Section 2. That the Mayor President, on behalf of the City of Baton Rouge and the Parish of East Baton Rouge, is hereby authorized to accept the donation of the sculpture known as "Spirit Rising" from Mid City Merchants and to add same to the public art collection of the City of Baton Rouge and Parish of East Baton Rouge.
- Section 3. That the Parish Attorney's Office shall prepare, review, and / or approve all such documentation as prepared for this purpose.